

No. 18-71928

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,  
Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,  
Real Parties in Interest.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-1517-TC)

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
A STAY OF DISCOVERY AND TRIAL UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

---

JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ANDREW C. MERGEN  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
*Attorneys*  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-0943  
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The government is likely to succeed on the merits of its mandamus petition.....	4
A. This Court is likely to direct the district court to dismiss this case .....	4
B. At a minimum, this Court is likely to direct the district court to stay discovery and trial pending consideration of the government’s dispositive motions.....	7
II. The balance of the equities counsels in favor of a stay .....	8
A. Without a stay, the government will be irreparably harmed .....	8
B. Plaintiffs will not be harmed by a stay.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	7
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 11
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3
